

No. 12-2673

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

AUTOCAM CORPORATION; AUTOCAM MEDICAL, LLC; JOHN
KENNEDY; PAUL KENNEDY; JOHN KENNEDY, IV; MARGARET
KENNEDY; THOMAS KENNEDY

Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United States Department of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA L. SOLIS, names as Hilda Solis; Secretary of the
United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the United States Department

Defendants – Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:12-CV-1096
Hon. Robert J. Jonker

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

AUTOCAM CORPORATION, et al.

Plaintiff(s),

Case No. 1:12-cv-01096

v.

Hon. Robert J. Jonker

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, et al.

Defendant(s).

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND FINANCIAL INTEREST

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7.1,

Autocam Medical, LLC

(Party Name)

makes the following disclosure:

1. Is party a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? Yes No
2. Does party have any parent corporations? Yes No
If yes, identify all parent corporations, including grandparent and great-grandparent corporations:

Autocam Medical Device Holdings, LLC is the parent company of party Autocam Medical, LLC (full name Autocam Medical Devices, LLC)
3. Is 10% or more of the stock of party owned by a publicly held corporation or other publicly held entity? Yes No
If yes, identify all such owners:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

I. Standard of Review..... 10

II. The District Court Erred in Refusing to Grant a Preliminary Injunction..... 11

A. Standard for granting a preliminary injunction..... 11

B. The Plaintiffs have established a likelihood of success under the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 11

1. The Religious Freedom Restoration Act protects the Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion in operating their business. 13

2. The HHS Mandate burdens the Plaintiffs’ exercise of religion. 13

3. The exception-riddled HHS Mandate is not justified by a compelling interest..... 24

4. The HHS Mandate is not the least restrictive means..... 28

C. The violation of the Plaintiffs’ religious freedom constitutes irreparable harm. 30

1. By demonstrating an RFRA violation, the Plaintiffs showed irreparable harm..... 30

2. The district court’s other conclusions on irreparable harm are baseless..... 30

D. The Federal Government will not be injured by an injunction because the HHS Mandate is already subject to exceptions and has been enjoined in most courts.....35

E. The public interest would be served by protecting the Plaintiffs’ religious freedom.....35

CONCLUSION36

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....37

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE38

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Pulverizer Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-cv-3459, 2012 WL 6951316 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012).....13

Bd. of County Comm’rs v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....22

Bennett v. MIS Corp., 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)23

Braunfield v. Brown, 366 U.S. 5699 (1961)21

Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n, 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011) 27, 28

Certified Restoration Dry Cleaning v. Tenke Corp., 511 F. 3d 535 (6th Cir. 2007)10

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, **Inc.** v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....24

Citizens United v. Fed Election Comm’n, 558 U.S. 310; 130 S.Ct. 876 (2010).....25

Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-6744, 2013 WL 140110 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 11, 2013).....14

Connection Distrib. Co. v. Reno, 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....39

Dolan v. City of Tigard, 512 U.S. 374 (1994)22

EEOC v. Townley Eng’g & Mfg. Co., 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)23

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... 19, 27, 28, 32

Grote v. Sebelius, No. 13-1077, 2013 WL 362725 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)12

Hobby Lobby v. Sebelius, No. 12-6294 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012).....13

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)33

Korte v. Sebelius, No. 12-3841, 2012 WL 6757353 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)12

Legatus v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-12061, 2012 WL 5359630 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)13

McPherson v. Michigan High School Athletic Ass'n, 119 F. 3d 453 (6th Cir. 1997).....10

Mirdrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside, 367 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004)25

Monaghan v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-15488, 2012 WL 6738476 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 30, 2012)13

N.E. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Blackwell, 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006)11

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....23

Newland v. Sebelius, No. 1:12-cv-1123, 2012 WL 3069154 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... 13, 30, 31

O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., No. 12-3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)12

Okleveuha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder, 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012)25

Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., No. 2:12-cv-92 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....13

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) 16, 19

Six Clinics Holding Corp. v. Cafcomp Sys., Inc., 119 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 1997)11

Storman’s, Inc. v. Selecky, 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....23

Taubman Co. v. Webfeats, 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003).....34

Thinket Ink. v. Sun Microsystems, Inc., 368 F. 3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2004)24

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....25

Thomas v. Review Bd. Of Ind. Empt’ Sec Div., 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... 16, 19

Triune Health Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
No. 12-cv-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013).....12

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 622 (1994)27

Tyndale House Publishers, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 12-cv-1635, 2012 WL
5817323 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012) 13, 35

United States v. Lee, 455 U.S. 252 (1982)..... 20, 21

United States v. Playboy Ent’mt Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 28, 32

United States v. Wilgus, 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011).....32

Wheaton College v. Sebelius, --- F.3d ----, 2012 WL 6652505 (D.C.
Cir. Dec. 18, 2012).....17

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Williams, 810 F.2d 844 (9th Cir.
1984)24

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....34

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....16

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 121

26 U.S.C. § 4980D14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H32

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(c)(2)(B)(i).....26

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(i)25

26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(A)(ii)25

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....2

42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1..... 13, 21

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb–1(c)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	4
MCL 450.1251	23
MCL 450.4201	23
Pub. L. 111-148.....	4
Pub. L. 111-152.....	4

Other Authorities

Durham & Smith, 1 Religious Organizations and the Law § 3:44 (2012).....	22
---	----

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T	26
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-1251.....	26
45 C.F.R. § 147.130	4
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (a)(iv)(A)	26
45 C.F.R. § 147.130 (a)(iv)(B)	26
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	26
76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 46623 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 16503 (Mar. 21, 2012).....	15
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	15
